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Alpine,Texas May 15 1012

Hon.J.T.Robison,

Commissioner Gen.Land Office
Auatin, Texas

Dear S8ir,

Un receipt of your favor of the 7th inst,aathorizing the run to eon-
nect the T&SL Blocks with Blk 15 GH&SA

s1 went on the pround and made the Bur-
vey and am mailing the report today.

With reference to Jyour kind suprestion as to Yr.Worthinrtons return of
first payment on the lands he had applied for ,which was rejected on account
of conflict,I spoke to him and he tells mwe he instructed the treasurer to re-
tain his money until the matter was settled,

Mr.Worthington aska me to

write you that if on receipt of my report you
find the facts warrant an ad justment of these surve

¥8 80 that he will be a-
warded whatever portion of ths lands coverod by his awplication may remain,
he would like very much to be notified

At once,so that he may get his stock
on the land and wait detailed ad justment.

Thanking you for your letter of instructions and the enaslosed field
netes and working sketch and »lat,

Respectfully 5
ARAD A
RECEIVED
MAY 16 1913

Referred to Map Comnillin 15994 ‘
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Alpine,Tax Alpine May 1% 1513

Hon.J.T.Robison,
Commissioner Gen.Land Office
Austin ,Texas

Dear Sir,

Aa explanatory of my telegram of today,I would say that I find I
made a very serious and inexcusable blunder in the plat and field notes of
the report on a traverse line connecting Blk 215 and Blkx.15 GEZSA Brewstsr
Co.

I stated that the eonnection was made with the NHE cor 1 Blik 15,0r NY cor
2 of same blkock when the actual connaction for both traverses was a mils
east of this woint at the N.E.corner sur.2 in Bl¥x 15 GH&SA,

The error was inexcusable because the very point of the survey was the
relative position of these blocks and should have receivad most careful at-
tention,and there was no reasonable ground for the miseitals because we went
to the SE cor sur 1 at the spring ,ran a mile north to N.E.l and then east a
mile to N.E.2 and there connected with Durrell's corner.Morcover I was 80
familliar with the country and the corners that there was no posaible execuse
for the blunder.It was simply too great haste in preparing the plat and an
ordinary error of writing W for E in my field notes which yunder the sirecum
stances ,should not have misslead me for a moment.l can offer no exeuss but
simely say I am very sorry that it occurred.

Will you kindly make the followine corrections in the report and substitute
the enclosesd wlat for the one you have and Aestrov that.

In the bottom line of mage 1 make "NE corner survev 1" read NE corner

survey 2",
In eixth 1line on page 2, 8 th word change "NE cor of 1" to NE cor of 2",

In supplemental report in 8th line of body of the report,make "The connsc—
tion frok NW2" read "the Connection from NE 2",
In the heading of the figures for the sscond traverss make"Traverss from
W cor 8lir 2",read Traverse from NB cor Sur 2".
Hespectfully

C?EZleQiE}?“#ii;- a2 o, o

State Surveyor

RECEIVED
MAY 19 1913
Referred to Map



Alpine May 15 19135

supplemental Report.
on Connection between Blk 248 T&SL
and Blks ¢ 11 & G 4.

Hon.J.T.Robison
Commisaioner Gen.Land Offlce
Austin,Texas

Dear S5ir,
As supplemental to the above rcpeors [ nave placed on the kMas & run
madz to eonnect Blk 15 with Blk.G4,this run was made to retrace ths traverso
_run by J.T.Gano when he established the ¢ 4 Block ,and wae Auly reported to
your Office by me as State Sur.
Eut this run 4id not show the relative poaition of Blk G 11 and the T&SL
Blk 24€,as the latter had to be brought by coursse and Aistance from the ol¢
ecorners in Blk 213,whichgpas just been done.
The connection from N%2 Blk 15 to G 11 as shown on the map and c¢hseked
by the run from Blk 213 shows that thsre is a etris of unoccupied land some
551 varas wide between Blk 248 and Blk G 1l.

A small strip shows on the Co.Map,and the well at Adobe walls was shown to
be on this strip,if it oxisted and I understand is so leased,%hen you ware
on your tour of inspection of these lands your attention was called to this
matter and you instrucied me to make the connection when convenient.

My work as special surveyor having ceased this instruction could not be
sarried out at the time,but as the recent run closes the gap I thougnt I was
warranted in drawing your attention to the facts as shown on the sketeh,nore
sspecially as it also shows that there is no shortage on the south to alter
the pcsition of T&SL surveys as run from Blk 213,

The difference in northing between the T&sSL Blks and G 4 was to he expect
ed as we Tind the original N.E.cor Bur.l G 4 to be on the ground 6562 varas
gouth nf the S.H.corner of Blk 9§ H&TC although they call to be at the same
peint and are so shown on the earlier County maps.This would lead one to
sxpect the north line of G4 to be on the ground south of the south line of
bloscks run from the north as shown on the map.

Reapectfully e
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Report on Connecting Line between Corners in
Bleok 213 T.& S.L.Ry.Co.and Block 15 G.E.% S.A.Rv.Co.

Brﬂwsiﬁ*ﬁtﬁw E:Dl{.;-j.Echi,State surveyor.

Hon.J.T.Robiason,

F §

Commissioner Gen.Land OfTHtAY 16 1913

Austin ,Texas,
Referred to Map

; Under my general apsointment as State Surveyor and in pursuance
of the imnstructions in your favor ~f the 7th inst. I made the following
Connaction between Block 215 and Block 15,

Beginning point. :

On examining th2 field notes of the T.& S.L.Ry.Co.lands I find that a

row of corners was placed by the original surveyor alones the south line of

surveys 2.3.,4.5.8.in Blk 218,and surveys © & 2 in Blk 21%, These corners

ars describsd as rock mounds with various marks and bearings for identifi-

cation., I find that they have besn well known fpom the time they were first

@stabllished and are easily 1dentified on the ground.

Un looking over the rlat of kr.Durrell's survey betwesn Block 213 and

Blk.15,kindly forwarded from your 6ffice,l find that he used theae sorners

as a beginning point.

I find no calls [or marked corners in the field notes bhetwean Blk 213

and Blk 215,but each Blk in the series connacts with the other and can be

locatod by eourse and distance from the corners in 213.There is no call for

corners or conn®ction with other blece s on south line of the Texae & St.

Louis lands. Hence their surveys will demend entirely on courss and distance

from the corners in Blk 213 and the position shown on the mam,

The surveys west in Presidio Co. have heen shown to he in confliet with
the wosition given them on the Map relative to survevs .east in Brewstsr Co.

A survey on record here made Tor ¥r,Jacohs by Mr.Moss County Sur.shows
a conflioct between Blk A 2 G.H.& H.coming from the weet and Blk C J.V.Masase:
coming from the sast,as to thelr relative position on the Map.

A survey made¢ by kr.x%avlia commecting Blk,.14 on the west and Blk 15 G.#e o
& 3.A, on the east,and confirmed by a remport made by me on resurvey of Blk -«
15,8howa an error of a mile in the relative position of these Blka.Hence
we would expect to find a possibls conflict in relative pcosition on the Map
hetween Blks started on these westerly survevs ars those berun on thu'qa!'gl'$
blocks. ) e T

But the T.& S.L.Blocks connsct from the east and run west,hence the orig-
inal corners in Blk.213 seesmed to be the true starting woint for these sur-
vays,more especlally as the conflict with the Map position is im nerthing
and their is shown to be plenty of room east and west for surveys shown on =

the map between Bl¥s 14 &« 15 y.H.& S.A, o

Course,
On checking on the bearings gilven at the N.W.corner sur % in Blk 213

we found that it would require a needle reading of 11°50'E to give the

courses from the eorner to these bearings.3etting on these courses we ran

our line in accordance with them,but afier ruming some 14 miles we found

that the needle reading had changed to 11°25'E ,We laft our line south west

on the 879°30'W eourse near the old G4 ranch houss,and went over to Blk 15

and ran back norhlh east and “pund that the courses nf the lines in BlYkx 15

fitted our course from Blk 213% wiihin 01' of arc,As it had been shown that

most of the lines in the south part ¢f the county could be retraced by a

needle course of 11*35'E average,and as the matitsr at issue was in and about

Blk 15,we placed this variation as the course on the map attached hereto,.

Cur ceourse once established at the N.W.corner 8 in P1%,tne line was of

course run by transit,drowplng the nsedle to read and compare with esach

change of dirsection.

The lins run was the one of least resistance,as accuracy in measuremsnt
was the essential point of the survey.Prominent objects were noted along our
route and when on the road the U.S,Bench marks were connectdd with our line.

The field notes of the line run are riven on the attached Plat and also
tabulated ae part of thias rsport.

ITwo rods were uscd so that sach distance was measured twice,and the lcag
tangentis were run with good natural objects wiles away as front sights, the
angle being turned so as to insure this and avoid any irrepularity from in-
accurate setting of sither rod. =

The result is given on the plat.¥We find the NE corner of survey <& Blk 15
et LFer oF Correctlen f‘!’&/‘(.} .5/“’;) S i '

Cantin 15999

Dear Sir,



G.X.& S.A.Ry.Co.ap run out from the original corner 5% 1 at the swring,to
be 218 varas west and 286 wvaras south’ of the S.E.corner sur 20 in Blk 215
as located by course and distance from the NW cor sur.® in Blk 213.and
‘the balance of the surveys are sketched in on this basis.

e connected with Mr.Durrell's corner of sur 20,and find it %26 north and
125 east of the NE cor of ¥&in Blk 15,

In sxplanation of this apparent disaggreement between ¥r.Durrell's run
and our loecation of this same corner from the same starting point,I would
suggest for your consideration that on looking at Kr Durrells ma® you will
note that both his larger and smaller triangle are made on the saad point
and that his report ,kindly furnished me by your offlice,names only one monu-
ment ,whereas the fact is that thore are two U.S.triangulation monuments or
the Agua Frio mountain.Ths waln monuaent is cn the south end of the mountaln
and very prowinent and can be seen from ¥r,Durrells starting point on his
larger triangle.It stands out against the sky line,while the leésscr monu-
ment whieh is some 600 varas N 2 of the principal monument ,is invisible
from this point.But from the points’ of the base of his smaller triangda
the prieipal monument ean not bs seen,but the second mornument is plainly
visible.It would seem therefore that the 4Aiffence 1ln his location of the
corner and ours might be accounted for by ths w~cessary sh?**ting of hls
lesser triangle some 600 varas north of 1its calculated position had it been
wade on the principal monument.There is no topogragnic map of the Agua Frio
district and I have never been at a point off the mountain where both monu-
ments sould be seen,so thers was nothing to put Mr.Durrell on noties of thie
fact and he told me he was not aware of their being two monumeents on the
mountain. :

I believe *his covers all points necess=ry to an explanation of our
run,it resolves itself simply to a question of accuracy and with thlis in
mind we were careful to guard against error as far as possible,and have
gone over the calculaticns carsfully and gubmit a copy witkh this report.

In a run as long as this and over the rourh country through which
part of the line rumns errors are easily made but I beliave that our chcoks
#ere puffickent to eliminats them on this run.

Respectfully submitteda

State Surwvayor
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